

State of Himachal Pradesh and others vs. Balraj Singh and another a/w connected matter

RSA No.219 of 2023 a/w RSA No.75 of 2024

04.11.2025 Present: Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Additional Advocate General, for the appellants/ State, in RSA No.219 of 2023 and for respondents No.3 and 4, in RSA No.75 of 2024.

Mr. Rajat, Advocate, vice Mr. Vikrant Chandel, Advocate, for respondents, in RSA No.219 of 2023 and for respondents No.1 and 2 in RSA No.75 of 2024.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant, in RSA No.75 of 2024.

CMP No.14306 of 2023 in RSA No.219 of 2023

No reply has been filed till date despite having availed numerous opportunities since 12.10.2023. It seems that the non-applicants are not interested in filing the reply. Hence, the right to file the same is closed.

Since the present application has been filed under Order 41 Rule 27 read with Section 151 of the Civil Procedure Code, the same shall be considered at the time of final hearing of the appeal.

CMP No.24978 of 2024 in RSA No.219 of 2023

No reply has been filed till date despite having availed numerous opportunities since 14.09.2023. It seems that the non-applicants are not interested in filing the reply. Hence, the right to file the same is closed.

List for consideration after four weeks.

November 04, 2025 (KS)

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**